

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

700SALARY OF RECORDER OF GARDINER MUNICIPAL COURTCHAP. 74PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1945

Sec. 17. Act void unless property of water company is acquired. If said water district shall not have in operation or in the process of construction a water system or have purchased the properties of the Patten Water Company within 2 years of the date of acceptance of this act by the inhabitants of the town of Patten as provided in section 16, then this act shall become null and void.

Sec. 18. Effective date. For the purposes set out in section 16 hereof this act shall become effective 90 days after the final adjournment of the legislature.

Sec. 19. Repealing clause. Nothing herein contained is intended to repeal, or shall be construed as repealing, the whole or any part of any existing statute, and all rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed in accordance with all the applicable provisions of chapter 40 of the revised statutes of 1944, and all acts amendatory or additional thereto.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 74

AN ACT Increasing the Salary of the Recorder of the Gardiner Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1911, c. 247, § 11, amended. Section 11 of chapter 247 of the private and special laws of 1911 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 11. Salary of recorder. The said recorder shall receive an annual salary of three hundred dollars \$500 to commence on January 1, 1945 in full for all services, payable quarterly from the treasury of the county of Kennebec, on the first days of January, April, July and October.'

Effective July 21, 1945